MAR -5 A11:27

mr, 41,0299 AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, County of KING) ss:

I, the undersigned, being first duly sworn, depose and say and certify that:

At all times hereinafter mentioned, I was and now am a resident of the State of Washington, a competent person over the age of eighteen years and not the beneficiary or beneficiary's successor in interest named in the attached original notice of sale given under the terms of that certain deed described in said notice.

I gave notice of the sale of the real property described in the attached notice of sale by mailing a copy thereof by both first class and certified mail with return receipt requested to each of the following named persons (or their legal representatives, where so indicated) at their respective last known address, to-wit:

David S. Harp 4842 Sumac Avenue Klamath, OR 97603

Patricia Harp 4842 Sumac Avenue Klamath, OR 97603

Pacific Power & Light Company Property Management Department 920 Southwest Sixth Avenue Portland, OR 97204

Said persons include (a) the grantor in the trust deed, (b) any successor in interest to the grantor whose interest appears of record or of whose interest the trustee or the beneficiary has actual notice, (c) any person, including the Department of Revenue or any other state agency, having a lien or interest subsequent to the trust deed if the lien or interest appears of record or the beneficiary has actual notice of the lien or interest, and (d) any person requesting notice, as required by ORS 86.785.

Each of the notices so mailed was certified to be a true copy of the original notice of sale by DAVID E. FENNELL, attorney for the trustee named in said notice, each such copy was contained in a sealed envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, and was deposited by me in the United States post office at Bellevue, Washington, on ______ With respect to each person listed above, one such notice was mailed with postage thereon sufficient for first class delivery to the address indicated, and another such notice was mailed with a proper form to request and obtain a return receipt and postage thereon in the amount sufficient to accomplish the same. Each of said notices was mailed after the notice of default and election to sell described in said notice of sale was recorded.

As used herein, the singular includes the plural, trustee includes successor trustee, and person includes corporation and any other legal or commercial entity.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on 11 by 1998, by Dolores San Nicolas

Residing at

My commission expires:

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

RE: Trust Deed from

Harp, David S. and Patricia Grantor

DAVID E. FENNELL

File No. 7248.20035

After recording return to:

ROUTH CRABTREE & FENNELL Attn: Shannon Blood PO Box 4143 Believue, WA 98009-4143

Trustee



TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

Reference is made to that certain trust deed made by David S. Harp and Patti Harp, as grantor, to Amerititle, as trustee, in favor of First Finance, as beneficiary, dated 5/19/97, recorded 5/23/97, in the mortgage records of Klamath County. Oregon, in M97 Page 15835 and subsequently assigned to ContiMortgage by Assignment recorded as Microfilm Records M97 Page 33668, covering the following described real property situated in said county and state, to wit:

Lot 13 in Block 3, Tract 1008, known as Banyon Park, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4842 Sumac Avenue Klamath, OR 97603

Both the beneficiary and the trustee have elected to sell the real property to satisfy the obligations secured by the trust deed and a notice of default has been recorded pursuant to Oregon Revised Statutes 86.735(3): the default for which the foreclosure is made is grantor's failure to pay when due the following sums: monthly payments of \$705.89 beginning 4/1/98; plus late charges of \$35.29 each month beginning 4/16/98; plus prior accrued late charges of \$136.88; plus advances of \$87.00; together with title expense, costs, trustee's fees and attorney's fees incurred herein by reason of said default; and any further sums advanced by the beneficiary for

By reason of said default the beneficiary has declared all sums owing on the obligation secured by the trust deed immediately due and payable, said sums being the following, to wit: \$72,730.00 with interest thereon at the rate of 11.2 percent per annum beginning 3/1/98; plus late charges of \$35.29 each month beginning 4/16/98 until paid; plus prior accrued late charges of \$136.88; plus advances of \$87.00; together with title expense, costs, trustee's fees and attorneys fees incurred herein by reason of said default; and any further sums advanced by the beneficiary for the protection of the above described real property and its interest

WHEREFORE, notice hereby is given that the undersigned trustee will on 3/26/99 at the hour of 10:00 o'clock, A.M. in accord with the standard of time established by ORS 187.110, at the following place: inside the 2nd floor lobby of the Klamath County Courthouse, 317 South 7th Street, in the City of Klamath Falls, County of Klamath, State of Oregon, sell at public auction to the highest bidder for cash the interest in the described real property which the grantor had or had power to convey at the time of the execution by grantor of the trust deed, together with any interest which the grantor or grantor's successors in interest acquired after the execution of the trust deed, to satisfy the foregoing obligations thereby secured and the costs and expenses of sale, including a reasonable charge by the trustee. Notice is further given that any person named in ORS 86.753 has the right, at any time prior to five days before the date last set for the sale, to have this foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the trust deed reinstated by payment to the beneficiary of the entire amount then due (other than such portion of the principal as would not then be due had no default occurred) and by curing any other default complained of herein that is capable of being cured by sendering the performance required under the obligation or trust deed, and in addition to paying said sums or tendering the performance necessary to cure the default, by paying all costs and expenses actually incurred in enforcing the obligation and trust deed, together with trustee's and attorney's fees

In constraing this notice, the singular includes the grantor as well as any other person owing an obligation, "trustee" and "beneficiary" include their respective successes.	he plum the word #	7895
grantor as well as any other person owing an obligation, "trustee" and "beneficiary" include their respective successor	the performance of which is secured by said	successor in interest to the trust deed, and the words
DATED 11-16 1998		
For further information, please contact:	David E. Fennell Trustee	
Shannen Blood ROUTH CRABTREE & FENNELL PO Box 4143		
Bellevue, WA 98009-4143 (425) 586-1900	1964) 1984) - Holling Holling (1964) 1984) - Holling Holling (1964)	
File No.7248.20035/Harp, David S. and Patricia State of Washington, County of King) ss:	en e	

I, the undersigned, certify that the foregoing is a complete and accurate copy of the original trustee's notice of sale.

David E. Fennell - Trustee

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE

STATE OF OREGON)) ss.
County of Klamath)

I hereby certify and swear that at all times herein mentioned I was and now am a competent person 18 years of age or older and a resident of the state wherein the service hereinafter set forth was made; that I am not the beneficiary or trustee named in the original trustee's Notice of Sale attached hereto, not the successor of either, nor an officer, director, employee of or attorney for the beneficiary, trustee, or successor of either, corporate or otherwise.

I made service of the attached original Trustee's Notice of Sale upon the individuals and other legal entities to be served, named below, by delivering true copies of said Notice of Sale certified to be such by the attorney for the trustee or successor trustee, along with a copy of Notice Under the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, upon the OCCUPANTS at the following address:

4842 SUMAC AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97603, as follows:

Personal service upon William Harp	, by delivering said true copy,
ersonal service upon	, 199 g at
Personal service upon	, by delivering said true copy,
ersonally and in person, at the above address on	
Substitute service upon Patty Harp	, by delivering said true copy
this/her usual place of abode as indicated above, to <u>William Harp</u> erson over the age of 14 years and a member of the household on	November 25 , 199 8
t 3: 07 p.m.	Maryer Control of the
Substitute service upon	, by delivering said true copy
his har yeng I place of shode at indicated above. to	who is a
erson over the age of 14 years and a member of the household on	, 199
I declare under the penalty of perjury that the above statement is	s true and correct.
.1.	1
217	Foremun 167768
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of	DECEMBER 199 8
W temporary	
	n
OFFICIAL SEAL THERESA A FOEL FO	herean a houlles
	heren a haller blic for Oregon

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

STATE OF OREGON)
) ss
County of Multnomah	.)

I, Trisha Wood, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am employed by Nationwide Process Service, Inc. On November 25, 1998, I mailed a true copy of the Trustee's Notice of Sale, along with a copy of Notice Under the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act via First Class Mail, postage pre-paid, together with a statement of the date, time, and place at which substitute service was made, to Patty Harp.

The envelope was addressed as follows: Patty Harp

4842 Sumac Avenue Klamath Falls, OR 97603

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the above statements are true and correct.

Trisha Wood 167768

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME this 25th day of November, 1998.



Notary Public for Oregon

Affidavit of Publication 7898

STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY OF KLAMATH

I, Larry L. Wells, Business Manager, being first duly sworn, despose and say that I am the principal clerk of the publisher of the Herald and News a newspaper in general circulation, as defined by Chapter 193 ORS, printed and published at Klamath Falls in the aforesaid county and state; that the LEGAL #1995 KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON..... a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for FOUR (4) insertion(s) in the following issues: FEBRUARY 4/11/18/25, 1999 Total Cost: Subscribed and sworn before me this FEBRUARY Notary Public of Oregon

Land Division Charles about	
personnel property of the property of the personnel pers	
	đù.
	4
	1
	4
and the second second or the second s	
Let the second to the second second the second seco	
A 19 COMPANION AND A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O	
The Costs and Costs and Costs and Costs and Costs	28
ingration of the property of the second section of the section of the second section of the section of the second section of the se	
the elementary of the house of the contract of	an.
of stamping Course, 50-10 clock. A second control of the state of the	
Property of the standard of today of the standard of the stand	
DREAS D. Me established to certify	
Avenue of amenus and 187 187 110, at the foll province in amount	IS
OR 77602 mail 2004/19 Place: Inside the 86/753	CS
The Departure Loop today of the In construing the	
have glands as the singular	. S
real property and an arrange of south 7th duces the property	
Condomination Section 1 5 25 1 1 10 City of April 2 Canada Canada Section 1	
TOTAL COUNTY OF STREET OF STREET	ē
been recertain Oregon, sell at the crombr as	s
Oregon Review 11 auction to the time.	3
Tures 86785(2) - the de thicke the case the in the	
closure is a control fore regest in the described which is a mance of	H
for s facture to a real property which the seld trust have	
when due the soll of a ration had for had words a fine a re-	
monthly pay, 122 to convey at the beneficiary 2011	
ning and see in the execution their respective and	
charges of \$15.59 and general true custors in interest in	
charges of \$35.29 each deer together with any eny, month bedinning #16/ interest which the grain DATED November 16. The properties of \$12.58 each deer together with any eny, month bedinning #16/ interest which the grain DATED November 16. The properties of \$12.58 each enterest ac Davige Register 16. The plus advances of \$87.90 each enterest ac Davige Register 16. The plus advances of \$87.90 each enterest each executive for the plus advances of \$87.90 each enterest each executive for the plus each executive for the plus each executive for the plus each entered the plus each entered the each entered the each executive for the plus each entered the each entered the each entered the each entered executive for the each entered expenses and for the each entered expenses of \$48.00 each entered executive entered executive entered executive expenses and \$40.00 each entered expenses and \$40.00 each entered expenses expenses expenses executive expenses e	1
late charmer a sectued for or grantor's sureal poor. November 16.	1
plus advances of say an Sors in Interest an Daviese	1
ogether with life expulsed after the executivestee	1
take and the trust geed For further face.	
incurred herein stees to sells whe foregoing flohiplease contact	1
Son of said default and an increby se Shannon Blood	ı
any further sums and south craft and ROUTH CRABTERE &	ı
ary for the beneficial continues of sale, in FENNELL 12.	1
of the above her charge hy Lassonable PO Box 4143	l
real property and its in Notice (Streets 1998) 143	
that any person paragraph and File N	
By Warne Co. 1 - In ORS 84.750 hos les Haro Day 248.20035/	
default the coeneticiary ight, at any fime prior tricia	
nos declared all sums 10 flys days before the	
SUCURAN AND BANGO ATT SET OF THE THIS IS AN ATTEMET	
deed immediately allocing in the tore TO COLLECT A DEBT	
PHO DEVENOUS MISSER PARTIES OF ANY INFORMA.	
WI SZZZAN W INDERTO GEED SEINSIMON IN THE WORTH HE WILL	
of the above described charge by the truster believue, WA 9809-4143 real property and its in Notice its further given (425) 586-1900 that also person named File No.: 7248.20035 n. D.S. 877-55 has the Hate. David s. and Person in the Darrest form the Connected with 190 days before the David s. and Person in the Connected with 190 days before the Owing Joseph College of the Section of the This is an Attempt deed; in mediater successing proceeding dis AND ANY INFORMATION of the College of the Section of the Section of the College of the Section of the College of the Section of the Sectio	
are of 112 percent per of the entire amount eight ten	
11, 18, 1990 Per Per Per Per Per Per 18 1990 1990	
35 20 each may est graves puritions of the	
Minimal at 1878 and 1878 Company & second not	
THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF	
The state of the s	
Jet 57.7 30.00 with priced ceinstated by pay BE USED FOR THAT erest thereon at the ment to the beneficiary SURPOSE, at the first amount 1995 Feb Jery 4. 11. 18, mount beginning as a the entire amount 1995 Feb Jery 4. 11. 18, mount beginning as a then districted from 5. 1999 3. 20 Les at the chalcost of sich positions of the state of mount beginning as a state of the chalcost of the of	



3-15 20 00

My commission expires_____

STATE OF	FOREGON: CO	NTY OF KLAMATH: 55.	
Filed for r	ecord at request o		
of	March	AD 1990 Amerititle	
		Mortgages M., and duly recorded in Vol. MOQ	da
FEE	\$35.00	Oll Fage	
		hy Kethlun Rosa	